

Republic of the Philippines OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN Municipality of Bongabong Province of Oriental Mindoro



-----X

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE THIRTEENTH (13TH) REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO HELD ON OCTOBER 24, 2022 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL, 2<sup>ND</sup> FLOOR, EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE BUILDING, POBLACION BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO

PRESENT:

Hon. RICHARD S. CANDELARIO

Hon. JAYSON M. BARCELONA Hon. NIÑO G. LIWANAG Hon. VICTORIA BAES-PADULLO Hon. JOHN MICHAEL K. MALALUAN Hon. ALFONSO A. MONTALBO Hon. EVELYN B. ALEA Hon. AZOR G. MAMENG Hon. LOVELY MAE A. ANULAO

VICE-MAYOR Presiding Officer Member Member N Member Member Liga ng mga Barangay President S. K. Municipal Federation Vice-President Indigenous People Mandatory Representative

ABSENT:

Hon. DOLORES U. DE GALA Hon. MAYNARD M. PANGANIBAN Member Member

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE No. 2022-09 Series of 2022

## Author: HON. NIÑO G. LIWANAG

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2020-06 (AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING THE WEARING OF FACE MASKS BY ALL PERSONS IN PUBLIC PLACES WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO DURING THE DURATION OF COMMUNITY QUARANTINE)

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Sangguniang Bayan in session assembled that:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 2020-06, entitled: AN ORDINANCE REQUIRING THE WEARING OF FACE MASKS BY ALL PERSONS IN PUBLIC PLACES WITHIN THE

TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF BONGABONG, ORIENTAL MINDORO DURING THE DURATION OF COMMUNITY QUARANTINE is hereby repealed;

Section 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

Certified true:

Atty. EDUARDO M. MAGSINO Secretary to the Sanggunian

Certified to have been approved:

Hon. RICHARD S. CANDELARIO Vice-Mayor and Presiding Officer

Approved:

Hon. ELEGIO A. MALALUAN, O.D. Municipal Mayor Date: \_\_\_\_\_